[Legal Notice No. 271]

# PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997 (Act No. 7 of 1997)

### ORDER

## TIME OF ELECTION OF PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF CHOISEUL PROVINCE

I, Hon. Rollen Seleso, Minister for Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening, by this Order under section 9(1)(b) of the *Provincial Government Act 1997* (Act No. 7 of 1997), being satisfied that to do so is in the public interest and having consulted with the Premier of Choiseul Province, appoint 14 December 2022 as the date for holding the election of the Provincial Assembly of Choiseul Province.

Dated this ninth-day of December 2022

# HON. ROLLEN SELESO MINISTER FOR PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT AND INSTITUTIONAL STRENGTHENING

[Legal Notice No. 272]

## **PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997**

(Act No. 7 of 1997)

#### ORDER

### TIME OF ELECTION OF PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF WESTERN PROVINCE

I, Hon. Rollen Seleso, Minister for Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening, by this Order under section 9(1)(b) of the Provincial Government Act 1997 (Act No. 7 of 1997), being satisfied that to do so is in the public interest and having consulted with the Premier of Western Province, appoint 14 December 2022 as the date for holding the election of the Provincial Assembly of Western Province.

Dated this ninth-day of December 2022

HON. ROLLEN SELESO MINISTER FOR PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT AND INSTITUTIONAL STRENGTHENING